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On May 8, 2001 the Chairman of CITA
received a petition on behalf of The
Freudenberg Nonwovens Group alleging
that microfilament fabric of continuous
polyester and nylon filaments with
average size of 0.02 to 0.8 decitex,
classified in HTSUS subheading
5603.11.0090, 5603.12.0090,
5603.13.0090 or 5603.14.9090, cannot
be supplied by the domestic industry in
commercial quantities in a timely
manner and requesting that the
President proclaim quota- and duty-free
treatment under the CBTPA for apparel
articles that are cut and sewn or
otherwise assembled in one or more
CBTPA beneficiary countries from such
fabrics.

CITA is soliciting public comments
regarding this request, particularly with
respect to whether such fabrics can be
supplied by the domestic industry in
commercial quantities in a timely
manner. Also relevant is whether fabrics
that are supplied by the domestic
industry in commercial quantities in a
timely manner are substitutable for the
fabric for purposes of the intended use.
Comments must be received no later
than May 30, 2001. Interested persons
are invited to submit six copies of such
comments or information to the
Chairman, Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements,
room 3100, U.S. Department of
Commerce, 14th and Constitution
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230.

If a comment alleges that such fabrics
can be supplied by the domestic
industry in commercial quantities in a
timely manner, CITA will closely
review any supporting documentation,
such as a signed statement by a
manufacturer of the fabric stating that it
produces the fabric that is the subject of
the request, including the quantities that
can be supplied and the time necessary
to fill an order, as well as any relevant
information regarding past production.

CITA will protect any business
confidential information that is marked
business confidential from disclosure to
the full extent permitted by law. CITA
will make available to the public non-
confidential versions of the request and
non-confidential versions of any public
comments received with respect to a
request in room 3100 in the Herbert
Hoover Building, 14th and Constitution
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230.
Persons submitting comments on a
request are encouraged to include a non-

confidential version and a non-
confidential summary.

J. Hayden Boyd,

Acting Chairman, Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements.

[FR Doc.01-12282 Filed 5-11-01; 11:47 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DR-F

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND
COMMUNITY SERVICE

Sunshine Act Meeting

The Board of Directors of the
Corporation for National and
Community Service gives notice of the
following meeting:

DATE AND TIME: May 22, 2001, 9:30 a.m.—
12:30 p.m.

PLACE: Hilton Jackson, 1001 East County
Line Road, Jackson, Mississippi.

STATUS: Open.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: The
Committees of the Board of Directors
will report on their activities. In
addition, the Board will engage in
discussions with representatives of the
following: Mississippi Commission for
Volunteer Service; Association of
Retired and Senior Volunteer Program
Directors; National Association of Foster
Grandparent Program Directors;
National Association of Senior
Companion Project Directors; Service-
Learning Lighthouse Partnership; Teach
for America; and the Mid-South Promise
Partnership.

ACCOMMODATIONS: Anyone who needs
an interpreter or other accommodation
should notify the Corporation’s contact
person.

CONTACT PERSON FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION: Rhonda Taylor, Deputy
Director of Public Liaison, Corporation
for National Service, 8th Floor, Room
8619, 1201 New York Avenue NW.,
Washington, DC 20525. Phone (202)
606—5000 ext. 282. Fax (202) 565—2794.
TDD: (202) 565—2799.

Dated: May 10, 2001.
Frank R. Trinity,

Acting General Counsel, Corporation for
National and Community Service.

[FR Doc. 01-12327 Filed 5-11-01; 12:51 pm]
BILLING CODE 6050-28-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice.

The Department of Defense has
submitted to OMB for clearance, the
following proposal for collection of
information under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35).

Title, Forms, and OMB Number:
Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation
Supplement (DFARS) Supplement Part
204, Administrative Matters, and related
Clauses at 252.204; DD Forms 2051 and
2051-1; OMB Number 0704-0225.

Type of Request: Extension.

Number of Respondents: 22,602.

Responses per Respondent: 1.

Annual Responses: 22,602.

Average Burden per Response: 36
minutes (0.61 hours).

Annual Burden Hours: 13,758.

Needs and Uses: The Department of
Defense uses this information to control
unclassified contract data that is
sensitive and inappropriate for release
to the public; and to facilitate data
exchange among automated systems for
contract award, contract administration,
and contract payments by assigning a
unique code to each DoD contractor.
DFARS 204.404—70(a) prescribes use of
the clause at DFARS 252.204-7000,
Disclosure of Information, in contracts
that require the contractor to access or
generate unclassified information that
may be sensitive and inappropriate for
release to the public. The clause
requires the contractor to obtain
approval of the contracting officer
before release of any unclassified
contract-related information outside the
contractor’s organization, unless the
information is already in the public
domain. DFARS 204.603(1) prescribes
use of the provision at DFARS 252.204—
7001, Commercial and Government
Entity (CAGE) Code Reporting, in
solicitations when CAGE codes for
potential offerors are not available to the
contracting officer. The provision
requires an offeror to enter its CAGE
code on its offer. If an offeror does not
have a CAGE code, the offeror may
request one from the contracting officer.

Affected Public: Business or Other
For-Profit; Not-For-Profit Institutions.

Frequency: On Occasion.

Respondent’s Obligation: Required to
Obtain or Retain Benefits.

OMB Desk Officer: Mr. David M.
Pritzker.

Written comments and
recommendations on the proposed
information collection should be sent to
Mr. Pritzker at the Office of
Management and Budget, Desk Officer
for DoD, Room 10236, New Executive
Office Building, Washington, DC 20503.

DoD Clearance Officer: Mr. Robert
Cushing.
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